2018   2017

   (Unaudited)

   (in 000s)

Net loss   $   (29,432 )   $   (74 )

EBITDA adjustments:

Interest expense   10,196   1,622

Interest income   (210 )   (5 )

Depreciation and amortization   4,805   114

Total EBITDA adjustments   14,791   1,731

EBITDA   $   (14,641 )   $   1,657

Other adjustments:

Stock-based compensation   955   572

Changes in fair value of warrant liability   (24,085 )   55

Loss on extinguishment of debt   2,595   -

Acquisition-related costs   2,069   -

Other   1,532   -

Total other adjustments   (16,934 )   627

Adjusted EBITDA   $   (31,575 )   $   2,284

Melinta Therapeutics
GAAP to Non-GAAP Adjustments

for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2018
(Unaudited)   Revenue

Cost of
Product

Sales R&D SG&A

Other
Income

(Expense),
Net Total

As reported under
GAAP   $   14,841 $   (7,686 ) $   (16,129 ) $   (34,624 ) $   14,166   $   (29,432 )

Adjustments:

Interest expense   -   -   -   -   10,196   10,196

Interest income   -   -   -   -   (210 )   (210 )

Depreciation and
amortization   -   4,683   53   69   -   4,805

Stock-based
compensation   -   37   217   701   -   955

Change in fair value
of warrant liability   -   -   -   -   (24,085 )   (24,085 )

Loss on
extinguishment of
debt   -   -   -   -   2,595   2,595

Acquisition-related
costs   -   -   -   2,069   -   2,069

Other   -   -   -   1,532   -   1,532

Total adjustments   $   -  $   4,720   $   270   $   4,371   $   (11,504 ) $   (2,143 )

Adjusted EBITDA   $   14,841  $   (2,966 ) $   (15,859 ) $   (30,253 ) $   2,662   $   (31,575 )

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2017   Revenue R&D SG&A

Other
Income

(Expense),
Net Total

As reported under
GAAP   $   22,463 $   (12,917 ) $   (7,973 ) $   (1,647 ) $   (74 )

Adjustments:

Interest expense   -   -   -   1,622   1,622

Interest income   -   -   -   (5 )   (5 )

Depreciation and
amortization   -   82   32   -   114

Stock-based
compensation   -   140   432   -   572

Change in fair value
of warrant liability   -   -   -   55   55

Total adjustments   $   -  $   222   $   464   $   1,672   $   2,358

Adjusted EBITDA   $   22,463  $   (12,695 ) $   (7,509 ) $   25   $   2,284

For More Information:

Media Inquiries:
David Belian
(203) 848-6276
dbelian@melinta.com

Investor Inquiries:
Lisa DeFrancesco
(847) 681-3217
ldefrancesco@melinta.com

mailto:dbelian@melinta.com
mailto:ldefrancesco@melinta.com